Wirtschaftssoziologie und Politische Okonomie | 8
Economic Sociology and Political Economy

Thomas Jackwerth-Rice

The Praxis of
Collaborative Innovation

A Comparison of Six Innovation Projects
in the Wind Energy Industry

{} Nomos

https://doi.ora/10.5771/6783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54,



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Wirtschaftssoziologie und Politische Okonomie
Economic Sociology and Political Economy

edited by

Prof. Dr. Alexander Ebner,
Goethe-Universitat Frankfurt am Main

Prof. Dr. Stefanie Hif3,
Friedrich-Schiller-Universitat Jena

Prof. Dr. Konstanze Senge
Martin-Luther-Universitat Halle-Wittenberg

Volume 8

https://doi.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54, per



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Thomas Jackwerth-Rice

The Praxis of
Collaborative Innovation

A Comparison of Six Innovation Projects
in the Wind Energy Industry

{} Nomos

https://doi.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54,


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Lower Saxony Ministry of Science and Culture (MWK) with advance funds from the
Volkswagen Foundation

The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the
Deutsche Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data
are available on the Internet at http://dnb.d-nb.de

a.t.: Oldenburg, Univ., Diss., 2019

Universitat Oldenburg DE-715

1st Edition 2025

© Thomas Jackwerth-Rice

Published by

Nomos Verlagsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG
Waldseestralle 3—5 | 76530 Baden-Baden
www.nomos.de

Production of the printed version:

Nomos Verlagsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG
WaldseestraRe 3—5 | 76530 Baden-Baden

ISBN 978-3-7560-0112-5 (Print)
ISBN 978-3-7489-4722-6 (ePDF)

Online Version

DOl https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226 Nomos eLibrary

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution
4.0 International License.

https://doi.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54, per


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

To Max and Tom

https://doi.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54,



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

https://dol.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1

m 17.01,2028, 23:24:54,



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table of contents

List of figures

List of tables

List of abbreviations

1.

2.

3.

Introduction

1.1 The research question

1.2 The social process of collaborative innovation

1.3 A sociological approach to innovation management
1.4 The praxis of collaborative innovation

1.5 Structure of this book

The management of collaborative innovation

2.1 Open innovation — A straight road to success?

2.1.1 Rules and practices of IP management

2.1.2 Preliminary conclusions: Blind spots in the open
innovation debate

2.2 Key objectives of collaborative innovation management

2.2.1 Knowledge boundaries — The cognitive barriers of
collaborative innovation

2.2.2 Types of barriers to collaborative innovation and
knowledge integration

Establishing technology fields

3.1 The institutional elements of innovation projects
3.2 Standards of technology development

3.3 Three strategies of establishing an innovation praxis

3.3.1 Proposition 1: Monitoring technical standards and
sanctioning their non-conformity

3.3.2 Proposition 2: Establishing a praxis of collaborative
problem-solving

3.3.3 Proposition 3: Adapting technical standards from adjacent
fields

4. A multiple case study design for understanding innovation projects

4.1 The process of “casing”
4.2 The structure of the empirical chapters

https://doi.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54, - [ —

11

13

15
17
18
21
24
29
32
35
36
41

44
46

47

51
55
56
60
67

68

69

70
73

74
76


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

5.

6.

4.3
4.4

Table of contents

Discussing rigor criteria
Identifying empirical cases of innovation projects

4.4.1 Wind energy technologies
4.4.2 Patterns of technological innovation
4.4.3 Data collection and problem-centered interviews

Projects of incremental innovation

5.1

52

53

5.4

5.5

Positions of partners in the field

5.1.1 Case A: An incumbent supplier and market leader
5.1.2 Case B: A newcomer and niche product supplier

Analysed practices of knowledge integration

5.2.1 Case A: Highly regulated product development
5.2.2 Case B: A new component supply relation

Realizing technology development

5.3.1 Case A: Imposing technical standards
5.3.2 Contractually defined technology projects
5.3.3 Case B: Dominating a supply relation

Institutional barriers and what they caused

5.4.1 Case A: Loss of innovation capabilities
5.4.2 Case B: Remaining trapped in a market niche

Interim conclusions

Projects of radical innovation

6.1

6.2

6.3
6.4

6.5

6.6

Positions of partners in the field

6.1.1 Case C: The three major players
6.1.2 Case D: A newly established innovation network

Analysed practices of knowledge integration

6.2.1 Case C: Specifying a radical innovation
6.2.2 Case D: Establishing an innovation network

Realizing technology development
Case C: Working together with experts

6.4.1 Relying on a boundary spanner
6.4.2 Case D: Relying on personal trust

Institutional barriers and what they caused

6.5.1 Case C: ‘Blind spots’ of technology development
6.5.2 Case D: Institutional concentration of expertise

Interim conclusions

7. Emerging technology fields

https://doi.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54, -

77
78
79
81
83
91
91

92
92

94

94
95

97

98
98
106

112

112
115

116
119

119

119
123

125

126
128

130
130

130
136

143

143
147

150
153


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table of contents

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

An emerging field of technology development

7.1.1 New environmental regulations
7.1.2 The major players
7.1.3 Cases E & F: Two system suppliers, two solutions

Analysed practices of knowledge integration

7.2.1 Case E: Relying on individual creativity and inventiveness
7.2.2 Case F: Technology transfer from oil and gas

Realizing technology development

7.3.1 Case E: Technical invention vs. trial-and-error learning
7.3.2 Case F: Creatively combining technical standards

Institutional barriers and what they caused

7.4.1 Case E: Lacking trust in system suppliers
7.4.2 Case F: Lacking customer cooperation

7.5 Interim conclusions
8. Conclusions
8.1 The author’s main argument
8.2 Advancing innovation management research
8.3 Summarizing the empirical findings
8.3.1 Using coercive power to impose technical standards
8.3.2 Relying on personal trust to gain some control
8.3.3 Individual imagination vs. trial-and-error learning
8.4 Synthesis: The institutional barriers to collaborative innovation
8.4.1 Incremental innovation: Incumbents are bound to existing
technical standards
8.4.2 Radical innovation: The inability to build coalitions with
powerful actors
8.4.3 Emerging fields of technology development: The lacking
legitimacy of system suppliers
8.5 Theoretical relevance
8.6 Practical relevance
8.7 Limitations and implications for future research
9. Appendix
9.1 Interview guide
Bibliography

https://doi.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54, -

153

154
156
158

159

160
161

162

163
170

176

177
180

181
185
186
187
190

191
194
197

199

200

200

201
203
204
205
207
207

209


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

https://dol.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1

m 17.01,2028, 23:24:54,



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

List of figures

Figure 1: Technological architecture of wind turbines

Figure 2: Field of component development

Figure 3: Field of introducing robotics-based production processes
Figure 4: The field of introducing a ‘wooden wind turbine’

Figure 5: An emerging field of technology development

https://doi.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54, -

81
93
122
126
158


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

https://dol.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1

m 17.01,2028, 23:24:54,



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

List of tables

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:
Table 5:
Table 6:
Table 7:
Table 8:
Table 9:

Table 10:
Table 11:
Table 12:
Table 13:
Table 14:
Table 15:
Table 16:
Table 17:
Table 18:
Table 19:
Table 20:
Table 21:
Table 22:

Types of open innovation processes

Factors influencing the outcome of open innovations
Barriers to collaborative innovation

The institutional elements of fields

Types of standards in innovation projects

Two forms of norming the innovation praxis

The processes and outcomes observed and evaluated
Explorative interviews in the wind energy industry
Projects of incremental innovation

Projects of radical innovation

Emerging technology fields

Innovation praxis in established fields

Innovation praxis in established fields

Fields of incremental innovation

Innovation praxis in fields of radical innovation
Innovation praxis in fields of radical innovation
Fields of radical innovations

Innovation praxis in emerging fields

Innovation praxis in emerging fields

Emerging technology fields

Summary of the findings

The praxis of innovation

https://doi.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54, -

38
46
53
58
63
65
75
85
86
87
88
106
112
117
136
143
150
170
176
182
191
194


https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

https://dol.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1

m 17.01,2028, 23:24:54,



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

List of abbreviations

BMUV

CAD
CETRO

CFD
COLLIN
CTO
DEWI
EEZ
EPCI

GL
GW
IEC
1P
IPR
ISO
KBV
MW
NPD
OEM
R&D
SME
SOFI
SPOC
UK
[N
VRIN

Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature Conservation,
Nuclear Safety and Consumer Protection

Computer Aided Design

Jean Monnet Center for Europeanization and Transnational
Regulations Oldenburg

Computational Fluid Dynamics

Research project “Collaborative Innovations”
Chief Technology Officer

German Wind Energy Institute GmbH
German Exclusive Economic Zone

Engineering, Procurement, Commissioning, Installation FEA
Finite Element Analysis

Germanischer Lloyd

Gigawatt

International Electrotechnical Commission
Intellectual Property

Intellectual Property Rights

International Organization for Standardization
Knowledge-Based View of the firm

Megawatt

New Product Development

Original Equipment Manufacturer

Research and Development

Small and Medium-sized Enterprise
Sociological Research Institute at the University of Goéttingen
Single Point of Contact

United Kingdom

United States

Valuable, Rare, Inimitable, and Non-substitutable resources
WTM Wind Turbine Manufacturer

https://doi.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1 - am 17.01.2028, 23:24:54, - [ —



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

https://dol.ora/10.5771/9783748047226-1

m 17.01,2028, 23:24:54,



https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226-1
https://www.inlibra.com/de/agb
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

