

Thomas Jackwerth-Rice

The Praxis of Collaborative Innovation

A Comparison of Six Innovation Projects
in the Wind Energy Industry



Nomos

Wirtschaftssoziologie und Politische Ökonomie
Economic Sociology and Political Economy

edited by

Prof. Dr. Alexander Ebner,
Goethe-Universität Frankfurt am Main

Prof. Dr. Stefanie Hiß,
Friedrich-Schiller-Universität Jena

Prof. Dr. Konstanze Senge
Martin-Luther-Universität Halle-Wittenberg

Volume 8

Thomas Jackwerth-Rice

The Praxis of Collaborative Innovation

A Comparison of Six Innovation Projects
in the Wind Energy Industry



Nomos

Lower Saxony Ministry of Science and Culture (MWK) with advance funds from the Volkswagen Foundation

The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche Nationalbibliografie; detailed bibliographic data are available on the Internet at <http://dnb.d-nb.de>

a.t.: Oldenburg, Univ., Diss., 2019

Universität Oldenburg **DE-715**

1st Edition 2025

© Thomas Jackwerth-Rice

Published by

Nomos Verlagsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG
Waldseestraße 3–5 | 76530 Baden-Baden
www.nomos.de

Production of the printed version:

Nomos Verlagsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG
Waldseestraße 3–5 | 76530 Baden-Baden

ISBN 978-3-7560-0112-5 (Print)

ISBN 978-3-7489-4722-6 (ePDF)

DOI <https://doi.org/10.5771/9783748947226>



Online Version
Nomos eLibrary



This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.

To Max and Tom

Table of contents

List of figures	11
List of tables	13
List of abbreviations	15
1. Introduction	17
1.1 The research question	18
1.2 The social process of collaborative innovation	21
1.3 A sociological approach to innovation management	24
1.4 The praxis of collaborative innovation	29
1.5 Structure of this book	32
2. The management of collaborative innovation	35
2.1 Open innovation – A straight road to success?	36
2.1.1 Rules and practices of IP management	41
2.1.2 Preliminary conclusions: Blind spots in the open innovation debate	44
2.2 Key objectives of collaborative innovation management	46
2.2.1 Knowledge boundaries – The cognitive barriers of collaborative innovation	47
2.2.2 Types of barriers to collaborative innovation and knowledge integration	51
3. Establishing technology fields	55
3.1 The institutional elements of innovation projects	56
3.2 Standards of technology development	60
3.3 Three strategies of establishing an innovation praxis	67
3.3.1 Proposition 1: Monitoring technical standards and sanctioning their non-conformity	68
3.3.2 Proposition 2: Establishing a praxis of collaborative problem-solving	69
3.3.3 Proposition 3: Adapting technical standards from adjacent fields	70
4. A multiple case study design for understanding innovation projects	73
4.1 The process of “casing”	74
4.2 The structure of the empirical chapters	76

4.3	Discussing rigor criteria	77
4.4	Identifying empirical cases of innovation projects	78
4.4.1	Wind energy technologies	79
4.4.2	Patterns of technological innovation	81
4.4.3	Data collection and problem-centered interviews	83
5.	Projects of incremental innovation	91
5.1	Positions of partners in the field	91
5.1.1	Case A: An incumbent supplier and market leader	92
5.1.2	Case B: A newcomer and niche product supplier	92
5.2	Analysed practices of knowledge integration	94
5.2.1	Case A: Highly regulated product development	94
5.2.2	Case B: A new component supply relation	95
5.3	Realizing technology development	97
5.3.1	Case A: Imposing technical standards	98
5.3.2	Contractually defined technology projects	98
5.3.3	Case B: Dominating a supply relation	106
5.4	Institutional barriers and what they caused	112
5.4.1	Case A: Loss of innovation capabilities	112
5.4.2	Case B: Remaining trapped in a market niche	115
5.5	Interim conclusions	116
6.	Projects of radical innovation	119
6.1	Positions of partners in the field	119
6.1.1	Case C: The three major players	119
6.1.2	Case D: A newly established innovation network	123
6.2	Analysed practices of knowledge integration	125
6.2.1	Case C: Specifying a radical innovation	126
6.2.2	Case D: Establishing an innovation network	128
6.3	Realizing technology development	130
6.4	Case C: Working together with experts	130
6.4.1	Relying on a boundary spanner	130
6.4.2	Case D: Relying on personal trust	136
6.5	Institutional barriers and what they caused	143
6.5.1	Case C: 'Blind spots' of technology development	143
6.5.2	Case D: Institutional concentration of expertise	147
6.6	Interim conclusions	150
7.	Emerging technology fields	153

7.1	An emerging field of technology development	153
7.1.1	New environmental regulations	154
7.1.2	The major players	156
7.1.3	Cases E & F: Two system suppliers, two solutions	158
7.2	Analysed practices of knowledge integration	159
7.2.1	Case E: Relying on individual creativity and inventiveness	160
7.2.2	Case F: Technology transfer from oil and gas	161
7.3	Realizing technology development	162
7.3.1	Case E: Technical invention vs. trial-and-error learning	163
7.3.2	Case F: Creatively combining technical standards	170
7.4	Institutional barriers and what they caused	176
7.4.1	Case E: Lacking trust in system suppliers	177
7.4.2	Case F: Lacking customer cooperation	180
7.5	Interim conclusions	181
8.	Conclusions	185
8.1	The author's main argument	186
8.2	Advancing innovation management research	187
8.3	Summarizing the empirical findings	190
8.3.1	Using coercive power to impose technical standards	191
8.3.2	Relying on personal trust to gain some control	194
8.3.3	Individual imagination vs. trial-and-error learning	197
8.4	Synthesis: The institutional barriers to collaborative innovation	199
8.4.1	Incremental innovation: Incumbents are bound to existing technical standards	200
8.4.2	Radical innovation: The inability to build coalitions with powerful actors	200
8.4.3	Emerging fields of technology development: The lacking legitimacy of system suppliers	201
8.5	Theoretical relevance	203
8.6	Practical relevance	204
8.7	Limitations and implications for future research	205
9.	Appendix	207
9.1	Interview guide	207
	Bibliography	209

List of figures

Figure 1: Technological architecture of wind turbines	81
Figure 2: Field of component development	93
Figure 3: Field of introducing robotics-based production processes	122
Figure 4: The field of introducing a ‘wooden wind turbine’	126
Figure 5: An emerging field of technology development	158

List of tables

Table 1:	Types of open innovation processes	38
Table 2:	Factors influencing the outcome of open innovations	46
Table 3:	Barriers to collaborative innovation	53
Table 4:	The institutional elements of fields	58
Table 5:	Types of standards in innovation projects	63
Table 6:	Two forms of norming the innovation praxis	65
Table 7:	The processes and outcomes observed and evaluated	75
Table 8:	Explorative interviews in the wind energy industry	85
Table 9:	Projects of incremental innovation	86
Table 10:	Projects of radical innovation	87
Table 11:	Emerging technology fields	88
Table 12:	Innovation praxis in established fields	106
Table 13:	Innovation praxis in established fields	112
Table 14:	Fields of incremental innovation	117
Table 15:	Innovation praxis in fields of radical innovation	136
Table 16:	Innovation praxis in fields of radical innovation	143
Table 17:	Fields of radical innovations	150
Table 18:	Innovation praxis in emerging fields	170
Table 19:	Innovation praxis in emerging fields	176
Table 20:	Emerging technology fields	182
Table 21:	Summary of the findings	191
Table 22:	The praxis of innovation	194

List of abbreviations

BMUV	Federal Ministry for the Environment, Nature Conservation, Nuclear Safety and Consumer Protection
CAD	Computer Aided Design
CETRO	Jean Monnet Center for Europeanization and Transnational Regulations Oldenburg
CFD	Computational Fluid Dynamics
COLLIN	Research project “Collaborative Innovations”
CTO	Chief Technology Officer
DEWI	German Wind Energy Institute GmbH
EEZ	German Exclusive Economic Zone
EPCI	Engineering, Procurement, Commissioning, Installation FEA Finite Element Analysis
GL	Germanischer Lloyd
GW	Gigawatt
IEC	International Electrotechnical Commission
IP	Intellectual Property
IPR	Intellectual Property Rights
ISO	International Organization for Standardization
KBV	Knowledge-Based View of the firm
MW	Megawatt
NPD	New Product Development
OEM	Original Equipment Manufacturer
R&D	Research and Development
SME	Small and Medium-sized Enterprise
SOFI	Sociological Research Institute at the University of Göttingen
SPOC	Single Point of Contact
UK	United Kingdom
US	United States
VRIN	Valuable, Rare, Inimitable, and Non-substitutable resources WTM Wind Turbine Manufacturer

